

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### PRINTING OF "MAINE POLLEN SURVEY"

CHAP. 83

916

#### **RESOLVES**, 1953

municipal association to be selected by that association; and I representative of the public to be appointed by the governor; and be it further

**Resolved:** That said committee shall meet as soon as practicable after appointment for the purpose of organization, including the election of a chairman and a secretary; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the sum of \$25,000 be appropriated from the general fund of the state and made available for this study, to employ competent actuarial services, to defray necessary travel and other expenses in the study of and preparation for such legislative report; and be it further

**Resolved:** That all members of the above mentioned committee not employees of the state and not members of the 96th legislature shall be entitled to \$15 per diem and actual expenses for their services, when engaged in the official business of the committee.

Director's note: Amended by chapter 192 of the Resolves of 1953.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 83

#### RESOLVE, Providing for the Printing of "Maine Pollen Survey."

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature the printing of "Maine Pollen Survey" creates an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

"Maine Pollen Survey"; printing of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$2,285 from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to be paid to the Division of Public Printing of the Bureau of Purchases for the printing of "Maine Pollen Survey." Distribution of the printed survey shall be as directed by the governor and executive council.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 29, 1953